2012 Kansas Statutes

79-34,156. Kansas gualified biodiesel fuel producer incentive fund; funding. On July 1, 2007, and quarterly thereafter, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$875,000 from the state economic development initiatives fund to the Kansas qualified biodiesel fuel producer incentive fund, except: (a) That, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, on July 1, 2012, October 1, 2012, and January 1, 2013, and April I, 2013, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$50,000 from the state economic development initiatives fund to the Kansas qualified biodiesel fuel producer incentive fund, and (b) that, if sufficient moneys are not available in the state economic development initiatives fund for any such transfer during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, then the director of accounts and reports shall transfer the amount available in the state economic development initiatives fund to the Kansas qualified biodiesel fuel producer incentive fund on the date specified in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013. If sufficient moneys are not available in the state economic development initiatives fund for such transfer on July 1, 2013, and on the first day of any calendar quarter thereafter, in any such fiscal year, then the director of accounts and reports shall transfer on such date the amount available in the state economic development initiatives fund in accordance with this section and shall transfer on such date, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available therefor, the amount equal to the insufficiency from the state general fund to the Kansas gualified biodiesel fuel producer incentive fund; except that no moneys shall be transferred from the state general fund to the Kansas biodiesel fuel producer fund during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012, or the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013.

History: L. 2006, ch. 137, § 2; L. 2009, ch. 2, § 91; L. 2009, ch. 144, § 87; L. 2010, ch. 165, § 155; L. 2011, ch. 118, § 188; L. 2012, ch. 175, § 165; July 1.